

No. 22-743

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES
CONTROL BOARD, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**NON-GOVERNMENTAL RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL MIGIEL-SCHWARTZ
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

JULIE GANTENBEIN
WATER AND POWER
LAW GROUP PC
2140 Shattuck Avenue
Suite 801
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 296-5588

ANDREW MCALEER HAWLEY
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
1037 NE 65th Street, No. 343
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 487-7250

SANJAY NARAYAN
SIERRA CLUB
2101 Webster Street
Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5769
(for Sierra Club only)

Attorneys for Non-Governmental Respondents

April 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Facts and Decision Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. There is no conflict among the circuits.	12
A. The decision below accords with D.C. Circuit precedent.	13
B. Second Circuit precedent also supports the decision below.....	17
II. The court of appeals' decision is correct.....	19
III. Accepting petitioners' arguments would undermine the certification process by allowing applicants to game the system.	22
IV. A number of factors make review of the question posed by the petition unnecessary and inappropriate at this time.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , 60 F.4th 583 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Cal. Trout v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 140 S. Ct. 650 (2019)	2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 13–17 22–25, 27
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Envtl. Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2, 13, 16, 17
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021).....	3, 17–19
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3, 17–19
<i>Turlock Irrig. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 36 F.4th 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 22-616 (U.S. filed Jan. 4, 2023).....	2, 3, 4, 15–17, 22, 25
<i>Village of Morrisville, Vt.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2021)	6
Statutes and Rules	
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	1, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1, 5, 16, 22, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	1, 3–5, 7, 9, 15–18 20, 25, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	5
40 C.F.R. § 121.6.....	25–26

40 C.F.R. § 121.6(e).....	26
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21083.7(a).....	8
Cal. Water Code § 13160(b)(2).....	24
S. Ct. R. 10	19
Other	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	20
EPA, Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification Improvement Rule, 87 Fed. Reg. 35,318 (proposed June 9, 2022).....	26
<i>Turlock Irrig. Dist. v. FERC</i> , No. 22-616, Br. for Fed. Resp. in Opp. (U.S. filed Mar. 8, 2023).....	17
